The Agri-Food Act, 2004 [section 12]

THE MILK MARKETING PLAN REGULATIONS - MILK PRICING

- **Order No. 44/23.** The SASKATCHEWAN MILK MARKETING BOARD, pursuant to the provisions of *The Milk Marketing Plan Regulations* and *The Agri-Food Act, 2004*, hereby determines and orders as follows:
- 1 SaskMilk shall establish classes of milk, partially skimmed, skim milk, cream, concentrated milk or a mix for milk products in accordance with the <u>national harmonized milk classifications</u> established by the Canadian Milk Supply Management Committee as amended from time to time.
- 2 The Board's milk prices shall be issued in the form of a milk price directive, which shall be issued to processors within two business days of receiving a price change notification.
- 3 The prices to be paid per hectolitre of milk, per kilogram of butterfat, protein or other solids, by licensed processors to the Board, set forth in the Board's issued milk price directive, shall be established in accordance with the Canadian Dairy Commission.
- **4** The milk price directive shall be made available to producers and the public in a manner that SaskMilk considers appropriate.
- 5 The Board may establish Quality Milk Bonuses, milk price add-ons, Innovation Program prices, or other price adjustments in accordance with Canadian Dairy Commission programs, Western Milk Pool programs, or provincial programs.
- 6 Order No. 39/20 is hereby wholly revoked.
- 7 This Order will remain in effect for a period no longer than ten years from the date this Order is approved by the Agri-Food Council.

Order No. 44/23 is made pursuant to section 5 and clauses 7(1)(bb) and (dd) of *The Milk Marketing Plan Regulations* and is effective February 1, 2023. By order of the Saskatchevan Milk Marketing Board.

Matthew Flaman, Chairperson Saskatchewan Milk Marketing Board

Pursuant to section 5 and clauses 7(1)(bb) and (dd) of *The Milk Marketing Plan Regulations* and section 12 of *The Agri-Food Act*, 2004, the above Order No. 44/23 of the Saskatchewan Milk Marketing Board is approved this ___6_ day of March, 2023.______

Joan Heath, Chairperson Agri-Food Council, Saskatchewan